

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA NO. 6-8 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6567-6569 OF 2010

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

PRADIP KUMAR KEDIA ETC.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)
IA NOS. 9-11
(Appln. for directions)

Date: 18/04/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Bahri, Adv.
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. Kodana Ram, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. K. Maruthi Rao, Adv.
 Mr. K. Radha, Adv.
 Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari ,Adv

 Mrs.B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

 Mr. Vivek Gupta ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 6-8 & 9-11 OF 2011

By filing these applications, the applicants have prayed to direct the Union of India to appoint them on the post of Member (AM) pending disposal of the Civil Appeals. This Court has heard the learned counsel for the parties. The Union of India has filed affidavit in reply. In paragraph 3 & 4 of the said reply, it is mentioned as under -

"3. That in response to the I.A.No.6-8/2011 filed by the respondents, it is stated

- 2 -

that the three posts which are the subject matters of the present civil appeals have neither been advertised by the petitioner nor the same are being considered by the petitioner to be filled up.

4. That the three posts involved in the present civil appeals are not included in 35 posts for which the petitioner issued advertisement in the month of January 2010 and the interviews for which have been completed recently on 5th March, 2011. Hence, there is no question of any irreparable loss and hardship to the applicants-respondents."

India, In view of what is stated by the Union of
this Court is of the opinion that the

prayers claimed in the applications cannot be granted. The applications are dismissed. However, it will be open to the respondents to approach the learned Vacation Bench for hearing of the appeals filed by the Union of India.

(Neetu Sachdeva)
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master